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MAR- LAND | NDUSTRI AL CONTRACTOR, Pl ant
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Appear ances: Jane S. Brunner, Esq., U S. Departnent of Labor
O fice of the Solicitor, New York, New York,
for the Secretary;
Dani el Dom nguez, Esq., M guel A Mza, Esq.,
Dom nguez and Totti, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico, for the
Respondent .

Bef or e: Judge Wei sberger
Statement of the Case

This case is before ne based on a Proposal for Assessment of
Civil Penalty in which the Secretary (Petitioner) alleged that
the Operator (Respondent) violated 30 C.F. R 0 56.15005. Pursuant
to notice, the case was heard in Hato Rey, Puerto Rico on
Decenber 3, 1990. Ani bal Col on Deffendini, Johnny Torres Garci a,
German Mat os Her nandez, and Roberto Torres-Aponte testified for
Petitioner. Jose Luis Ortiz Gonzal ez, Mguel A Garcia, and
Si dney Kaye testified for Respondent. Petitioner filed Proposed
Fi ndi ngs of Fact and a Menorandum of Law on January 13, 1991
Respondent filed a Legal Menorandum and Proposed Findi ngs of Fact
on February 22, 1991.

Fi ndi ngs of Fact and Di scussion
l.

On February 19, 1990, Cecilio Caraballo, a rigger enpl oyed
by Respondent, was perform ng construction work in the conversion
area of Respondent's work site at Puerto Rican Cenent. Caraball o,
who was wor ki ng approximately 50 feet off the ground, was wearing
a safety belt to which a rope was attached. He
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wr apped anot her rope around a beamto which he attached the rope
portion of the belt that he was wearing. He either |eaned back or
attenpted to descend, and then fell to the ground, and was
killed. Roberto Torres-Aponte, an inspector enployed by MSHA, was
the only witness who testified that he actually had exam ned the
safety belt and ropes used by Caraball o. He described the
condition of the belt and ropes tied to it as "good" (Tr. 84, 85)
Thus, taking into account the fact that there is no evidence that
there was anything wong with the condition of either the belt or
ropes, and considering the fact that Anibal Col on Deffendini,
Johnny Torres Garcia, and German Mat os Hernandez, all of whom

wi t nessed the accident, indicated that the belt and the ropes

fell to the ground along with Caraballo, | conclude that the belt
was not properly secured to the beam Hence, the belt was not
bei ng worn and used in a safe fashion. Accordingly, | find that

Respondent herein did violate Section 56.15005 as alleged in the
Citation issued to Respondent by MSHA | nspector Roberto-Torres
Apont e.

Clearly the violation herein contributed to the risk of
falling. Further, inasmuch as the violation herein led to the
death of Caraballo, | conclude that the violation was significant
and substantial. (See, Mathies Coal Co., 6 FMSHRC 1 (January
1984)).

Inasnmuch as the violation herein resulted in a fatality, |
conclude that the violation was of a high |level of gravity.
IV. Essentially it is Respondent's position that it was not
negligent with regard to the violation at issue. For the reasons
that follow, | disagree

According to the testinony of three of Respondent's riggers,
Def f endi ni, Hernandez, and Jose Luis Ortiz Gonzal ez, Respondent's
supervi sors conduct ed weekly neetings, at which tinme the use of
safety belts was discussed. These enpl oyees did not testify to
any specific instructions or information that was provi ded at
these neetings. No testimony was adduced from any of Respondent's
supervisors as to the specific content of the weekly safety
nmeetings pertaining to the use of the belts. Hence, the record
before ne fails to establish specifically what Respondent told
his enpl oyees with regard to the use of safety belts, and nore
i mportantly, the specific manner in which they were to be
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properly secured. Footnote 1) According to Gonzal ez, Victor Vega,
Respondent' s supervisor, conducted a safety neeting on the
norni ng of February 19, the date of the accident at issue, and
tal ked about how to use safety belts, and the use of other

equi pment. However, neither Gonzal ez nor any other wtness
testified with regard to the specific instructions or information
that was i nparted. Thus, the record does not support a finding
that any specific instructions were provided by Respondent on
February 19, with regard to the need to secure the safety belts
and the correct manner to do so. (Footnote 2)

There is no evidence that Respondent provided Caraballo or
its other enployees with any witten instructions on the usage of
safety belts. Indeed, Respondent's only witten safety policy
does not nention the use of safety belts (Joint Exhibit A).
Additionally, there is no evidence that supervisors were present
to observe or supervise the manner in which Caraball o wapped the
rope around the beam and attached his belt to it. In this
connection, | find the testinony of Gonzal ez that Vega conducted
a safety neeting on February 19, 1990, by itself, insufficient to
rebut the testinony of Deffendini, Hernandez, and Johnny Torres
Garcia, that, in essence, when Caraballo attached or attenpted to
attach his belt to the beamthere were no supervisors present.

Al so, Respondent had notice that its enpl oyees were not
securing their belts, as it had been served with two i mi nent
danger orders for violations of Section 56.15005, supra, on the
ground that enpl oyees wearing belts had not tied them off.

(Foot note 3)
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There is no evidence that Respondent took any action in response
to such notice to ensure that enployees properly secure their
safety belts. (Footnote 4)

Considering all of the above, | conclude that Respondent was
hi ghly negligent in not adequately instructing and supervising
its enployees in proper nmethods to be used in securing safety
belts.

A toxicol ogi cal analysis of Caraballo's urine indicated the
presence of .30 ncg/mM benzoyl ecgoni ne, a substance the liver
met abol i zes from cocai ne, evidencing the fact that Caraball o had
i ngested cocai ne at sone time before his death. (The report
i ndi cated that the exam nation of the nasal passages was negative
for cocaine and there was no cocai ne detected in Caraballo's
bl ood). As explained by Sidney Kaye, an em nent toxicologist, in
essence, once ingested cocai ne has been netabolized to
benzoyl ecgoni ne, as was the case with Caraballo, it would cause
depressi on which could be "deep" (Tr. 129). The depression can
produce confusion, tiredness, nuscle spasm anxiety,
restl essness, and a |l essened ability to concentrate and rememnber.
However, Kaye indicated that he had no way of know ng how nuch
cocai ne Caraball o had taken and how |l ong he had taken it prior to
the accident. Also, no evidence was adduced with regard to a
correlation between the | evel of benzoyl ecgonine present in the
urine and the degree of inpairnment in concentration. Thus there
is nothing in the record to indicate that the | evel of
benzoyl ecgonine in Callaballo's urine was of a sufficient anpunt
to have caused a significant deterioration in his concentration
and nenory so as to have significantly inpaired his ability to
properly performthe task of securing his safety belt. Thus,
find that although Caraball o's concentration and menory m ght
have been inpaired due to the ingestion of cocaine, the record is
insufficient to predicate a finding as to the degree of
i mpairment in these functions as a consequence of the ingestion
of cocaine. Hence, the presence of .30 ntg/m of benzoyl ecgoni ne



~337

in Caraballo's urine does not, per se, dimnish Respondent's
negligence to any significant degree. Accordingly, | conclude
that the violation herein was as a result of Respondent's high
| evel of negligence. (Footnote 5)

Taking into account the remaining statutory factors as
stipulated to by the Parties, | conclude that a penalty of $5000
is appropriate for the violation found herein.
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ORDER

It is ORDERED that, within 30 days of this Decision,
Respondent pay $5000 as a Civil Penalty for the violation found
herei n.

Avram Wei sber ger
Adm ni strative Law Judge

Foot notes start here: -

1. Indeed, according to Johnny Torres Garcia, he had been
wor ki ng for Respondent for approximately a nmonth prior to
February 19, 1990, and had not received any instructions from
Respondent concerning the use of safety belts.

2. Respondent relies on Colon's testinmny that, when
Caraball o was hired, he (Colon) informed himof the need to wear
a belt and instructed himin the manner in which it was to be
used. This testinony does not establish that Respondent
di scharged its obligation to instruct on the usage of safety
belts, as there is no evidence that Col on, when he instructed
Carabal | 0o, was acting pursuant to directions from nmanagenent
rather than on his own initiative.

3. The nost recent such order was issued February 18, 1989.

4. Mguel A Garcia, Respondent's President and Project
Manager at the subject site, testified that Respondent, in
general, had a policy of issuing warnings for safety infractions.
Al so, Gonzales testified that Respondent had repri manded hi mfor
failing to tie off his belt. |I find this evidence is insufficient
to establish that Respondent had either provided specific
instruction in the requirenment and nmanner of securing a belt or
taken any supervisory action to nonitor that belts were being
secured properly.

5. Respondent has cited North Anmerican Coal Corp., 3 |IBMA 93
(April 1974), and Peabody Coal Corp.,, not officially reported, 1
MSHC 1676 (Judge Koutras, August 30, 1978) for the principle that
an enpl oyer can not be held responsible for insubordinate acts of
its enpl oyees, where the former has a policy pronoting safety
which it consistently applies. | do not find these cases to
relevant to the instant proceeding. In North American, supra, the
Operator was cited for violating 30 CF. R 0O 75.1720(a), which
mandat ed that miners are required to wear safety goggl es.
Accordingly, the Conmission held that a violation did not occur
where the failure to wear goggles is entirely the result of the
enpl oyees' negligence or disobedience. In contrast, in the case
at bar, the evidence does not establish that the violation was
entirely the result of Caraballo's negligence or nmi sconduct. The
Commi ssion in North Anmerican, supra, in essence, held that an
Operator is in conpliance with the mandate of requiring mners to
wear goggles when it establishes a safety systemto assure the
wearing of such equipnent.



I n Peabody Coal Corp., supra, the Operator was cited
for a violation of 30 CF. R 0O 77.1710 which nandates that miners
shall be required to use safety belts and lines where there is a
danger of falling. In holding that a violation did not occur
Judge Koutras noted that a m ner who was not wearing a belt, was
acting contrary to posted and published instructions. In the case
at bar, the evidence fails to establish posted and published
instructions with regard to the need to secure a safety belt and
the proper manner to do so. Davis Mechanical Construction, |nc.

5 OSHC 1789 (June 2, 1977), and Constructora Maza, Inc., 2 OSHC
3079 (July 8, 1974), involve alleged violation of safety
standards set forth in Title 29 of the Code of Federa
Regul ati ons, and hence are not binding in the present proceeding
whi ch involves a violation of a differently worded regul ati on set
forth in Title 30 of the Code of Federal Regul ations.



